- 1,2 ethanediol does not contain as an integral part of its composition, except as impurities, any elements other than those listed in 40 CFR 723.250(d)(2)(ii).
- d.1,3-Benzene dicarboxylic acid, 5-sulfo-, 1,3-dimethyl ester, Sodium salt, polymer with 1,3-benzene dicarboxylic acid, 1,4-benzene dicarboxylic acid, dimethyl 1,4-benzene dicarboxylate and 1,2 ethanediol is not designed nor reasonably anticipated to substantially depolymerize, degrade, or decompose.
- e. 1,3-Benzene dicarboxylic acid, 5-sulfo-, 1,3-dimethyl ester, Sodium salt, polymer with 1,3-benzene dicarboxylic acid, 1,4-benzene dicarboxylic acid, dimethyl 1,4-benzene dicarboxylate and 1,2 ethanediol is manufactured from monomers that are listed in the Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA) Chemical Substance Inventory or manufactured under an applicable TSCA section 5 exemption.
- f. 1,3-Benzene dicarboxylic acid, 5-sulfo-, 1,3-dimethyl ester, Sodium salt, polymer with 1,3-benzene dicarboxylic acid, 1,4-benzene dicarboxylic acid, dimethyl 1,4-benzene dicarboxylate and 1,2 ethanediol is not a water-absorbing polymer.
- g. 1,3-Benzene dicarboxylic acid, 5-sulfo-, 1,3-dimethyl ester, Sodium salt, polymer with 1,3-benzene dicarboxylic acid, 1,4-benzene dicarboxylic acid, dimethyl 1,4-benzene dicarboxylate and 1,2 ethanediol does not contain any reactive functional groups.
- h. The minimum number-average molecular weight of 1,3-Benzene dicarboxylic acid, 5-sulfo-, 1,3-dimethyl ester, Sodium salt, polymer with 1,3benzene dicarboxylic acid, 1,4-benzene dicarboxylic acid, dimethyl 1,4-benzene dicarboxylate and 1,2 ethanediol is 2,580 Daltons. Substances with molecular weights greater than 400 Daltons are generally not absorbed through the intact skin, and substances with molecular weights greater than 1,000 generally are not absorbed through the intact gastrointestinal (GI) tract. Chemicals not absorbed through the skin or GI tract are incapable of eliciting a toxic response via these routes of exposure.
- i. 1,3-Benzene dicarboxylic acid, 5-sulfo-, 1,3-dimethyl ester, Sodium salt, polymer with 1,3-benzene dicarboxylic acid, 1,4-benzene dicarboxylic acid, dimethyl 1,4-benzene dicarboxylate and 1,2 ethanediol has a number average molecular weight of approximately 2,580 Daltons and contains less than 4.3% oligomeric material below molecular weight of 500 Daltons and less than 7.0% oligomeric material below 1,000 molecular weight.

C. Aggregate Exposure

- 1. Dietary exposure. The physical-chemical characteristics of 1,3-Benzene dicarboxylic acid, 5-sulfo-, 1,3-dimethyl ester, Sodium salt, polymer with 1,3-benzene dicarboxylic acid, 1,4-benzene dicarboxylic acid, dimethyl 1,4-benzene dicarboxylate and 1,2 ethanediol lead to the conclusion that there is a reasonable certainty of no harm from exposure to the polymer from food or drinking water nor from an aggregate exposure.
- 2. Non-dietary exposure. The physical-chemical characteristics of 1,3-Benzene dicarboxylic acid, 5-sulfo-, 1,3-dimethyl ester, Sodium salt, polymer with 1,3-benzene dicarboxylic acid, 1,4-benzene dicarboxylic acid, dimethyl 1,4-benzene dicarboxylate and 1,2 ethanediol lead to the conclusion that there is a reasonable certainty of no harm from exposure to the polymer from non-dietary means.

D. Cumulative Effects

At this time there is no information to indicate that any toxic effects produced by 1,3-Benzene dicarboxylic acid, 5-sulfo-, 1,3-dimethyl ester, Sodium salt, polymer with 1,3-benzene dicarboxylic acid, 1,4-benzene dicarboxylic acid, dimethyl 1,4-benzene dicarboxylate and 1,2 ethanediol would be cumulative with those of any other chemical. Given the compound's categorization as a low risk polymer, and its proposed use in pesticide formulations, there is no expectation of increased risk due to cumulative exposure.

E. Safety Determination

- 1. *U.S. population*. Based on the polymer's physical-chemical properties, and that it meets or exceeds the polymer exemption criteria at 40 CFR 723.250 for low-risk polymers, adverse effects are not expected.
- 2. *Infants and children*. Based on the polymer's physical-chemical properties, and that it meets or exceeds the polymer exemption criteria at 40 CFR 723.250 for low-risk polymers, adverse effects are not expected.

F. International Tolerances

There are no CODEX maximum residue limits established for 1,3-Benzene dicarboxylic acid, 5-sulfo-, 1,3-dimethyl ester, Sodium salt, polymer with 1,3-benzene dicarboxylic acid, 1,4-benzene dicarboxylic acid, dimethyl 1,4-benzene dicarboxylate and 1,2 ethanediol in or on crops or commodities at this time.

[FR Doc. 02–29056 Filed 11–14–02; 8:45 am] $\tt BILLING\ CODE\ 6560–50–S$

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-7408-4]

Notice of Availability of Annual Reports as Required by the Energy Policy Act of 1992 (EPAct)

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Notice of availability of annual reports as required by the EPAct of 1992.

SUMMARY: The Environmental Protection Agency announces the availability of reports summarizing compliance with alternative fueled vehicle acquisition requiremetns of the Energy Policy Act of 1992 (EPAct). These reports are available at the following Web site: http://www.epa.gov/greeningepa/ greenfleet/index.htm. or by request to the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Transportation Management Office. These reports have been prepared and are being made publicly available as mandated by EPAct, which was designed to increase United States energy security in cost-effective and environmentally beneficial ways, in part through increased use of alternative fuels by vehicles owned and operated by the Federal governmet.

DATES: These reports will be available starting December 1, 2002.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Melvin Joppy, EPA Transportation Management Office at (202) 564–6232 or by e-mail at *Joppy.Melvin@epa.gov*.

David R. Lloyd,

Acting Director, Facilities Management and Services Division.

[FR Doc. 02–29057 Filed 11–14–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–M

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-7408-7]

Proposed Prospective Purchaser Agreement Under CERCLA for the Pruitt & Grace Superfund Site

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA").

ACTION: Notice; proposal of CERCLA Prospective Purchaser Agreement for the Pruitt & Grace Superfund site.

SUMMARY: EPA is proposing to execute a Prospective Purchaser Agreement ("PPA") under authority of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9601 *et seq.*, as amended, and under the

inherent authority of the Attorney General of the United States to compromise and settle claims of the United States, for the transfer of title to property at the Pruitt & Grace Superfund site to Patrick Electric Company, Inc., and Mr. Robert Patrick II. The company and Mr. Patrick are both settling respondents under the PPA. In return for a covenant not to sue and contribution protection from EPA, the settling respondents will pay \$2,000 to EPA, and will redevelop and operate the site. Settling respondents further agree to: Provide EPA and the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency ("OEPA") with continued access to the site if necessary; exercise due care with respect to any existing contamination; cooperate with EPA and OEPA; and comply with all environmental laws and regulations. Patrick Electric further covenants not to sue the United States.

The proposed PPA has been executed by the settling respondents, and has been submitted to the Attorney General for approval. EPA today is proposing to execute the PPA because it achieves a benefit for the community where the site is located by encouraging the reuse or redevelopment of property at which fear of Superfund liability may have been a barrier, thereby fulfilling EPA's Brownfields policies and goals. The site is not on the National Priorities List. No further response activities by EPA are anticipated at the site at this time.

DATES: Comments on this proposed PPA must be received by December 16, 2002. ADDRESSES: A copy of the proposed PPA is available for review at EPA, Region 5, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60604. Please contact Kevin C. Chow at (312) 353–6181, prior to visiting the Region 5 office. Comments on the proposed PPA should be addressed to Kevin C. Chow, Office of Regional Counsel (C–14J), EPA, Region 5, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60604.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Kevin C. Chow, Office of Regional Counsel, at (312) 353–6181.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The site is located at 1228 West 15th Street, Lorain, Lorain County, Ohio. It is approximately one acre in size and is bounded to the north by railroad tracks, to the south by West 15th Street and private residences, and to the east by Oberlin Avenue and small businesses. The facility was operated by Pruitt & Grace Prime Line, Inc. and Pruitt & Grace Development Corporation (collectively, "Pruitt & Grace"). Pruitt & Grace ceased operating in the mid-1980s. As a result, Pruitt & Grace left behind approximately 325 55-gallon drums and a number of 5-gallon

cans. Access to the site was unrestricted. The drums were left outdoors and were rusty, bulging, leaking, open, or in various stages of deterioration, which prompted neighborhood complaints about odor and other problems. The drums contained abandoned or waste paints, lacquers, solvents (including tetrachloroethylene), and other substances. Several drums were labeled inflammable. EPA sampled open containers and found organic vapors with concentrations as high as 200 parts per million ("ppm"). Based on these results, EPA performed field hazard characterization tests for ignitability on several drums and confirmed that ignitable and/or inflammable materials existed at the site.

EPA determined that, among other things, the site posed a threat of fire or explosion and that an imminent and substantial endangerment to human health or the environment existed. EPA took an emergency removal action as authorized by section 104 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9604, to mitigate the threat of fire or explosion. Actions taken by EPA included: Installation of a fence along the northern boundary of the site; inventorying and sampling of drum contents; pumping and off-site disposal of liquid fractions from all drums; consolidation of partially full drums; over-packing of full drums; crushing and off-site disposal of empty drums; and off-site disposal of all hazardous wastes, including one 55-gallon drum of waste oil. EPA completed the clean-up on January 17, 1992. Total costs incurred by EPA amounted to at least \$144,358.73.

Under the proposed PPA, the settling respondents will redevelop the site and move their electrical services contracting business there, thus returning an abandoned Superfund site to productive use and preserving or creating jobs. The settling respondents will also pay \$2,000 to EPA; provide future access to the site if necessary to EPA and the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency ("OEPA"); exercise due care with respect to any existing contamination; cooperate with EPA and OEPA; and comply with all environmental laws and regulations. They further covenant not to sue the United States. In return, EPA covenants not to sue and provides contribution protection to the settling respondents, subject to certain reservations of rights. A 30-day period, beginning on the date of publication of this notice, is open for comments on the proposed Prospective Purchaser Agreement.

Dated: October 15, 2002.

William E. Muno,

Director, Superfund Division, Region 5. [FR Doc. 02–29058 Filed 11–14–02; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

[Report No. AUC-02-47-B (Auction No. 47); DA 02-2797]

Revised Inventory and Auction Start Date for Closed Auction of Licenses for Cellular Unserved Service Areas; Comment Sought on Reserve Prices or Minimum Opening Bids and Other Auction Procedures

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This document revises the starting date for Auction No. 47, revises the auction inventory to include three additional licenses, and seeks comment on procedural issues related to the auction of these additional licenses. This document revises the auction start date to provide additional time for bidder preparation and planning.

DATES: Comments are due on or before November 1, 2002, and reply comments are due on or before November 8, 2002.

ADDRESSES: All comments and reply comments must be filed electronically to the following address: *auction47@fcc.gov*.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For legal questions: Kenneth Burnley (202) 418–0660. For general auction questions: Jeff Crooks (202) 418–0660 or Lisa Stover (717) 338–2888. For service rule questions: Amal Abdallah, Jay O'Connor or Mike Kleeb at (202) 418–0620.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a summary of the Auction No. 47 Revised License Inventory and Auction Start Date Public Notice released October 25, 2002. The complete text of the Auction No. 47 Revised License Inventory and Auction Start Date Public Notice, including the attachment, is available for public inspection and copying during regular business hours at the FCC Reference Information Center, Portals II, 445 12th Street, SW., Room CY-B402, Washington, DC 20554. The Auction No. 47 Revised License Inventory and Auction Start Date Public Notice may also be purchased from the Commission's duplicating contractor, Qualex International, Portals II, 445 12th Street, SW., Room CY-B402, Washington, DC 20554, telephone (202)